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I.  INTRODUCTION 

1. On April 8, 2025 (the “Filing Date”), Ecoation Innovative Solutions Inc (“Ecoation” or the 

“Company”), filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (the “NOI”) pursuant to subsection 

50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada) (the “BIA”).  

2. KPMG Inc. (“KPMG”) consented to act as proposal trustee (in such capacity, the “Proposal 

Trustee”) in the NOI proceedings of the Company. The Company’s NOI proceedings are referred to 

herein as the “NOI Proceedings”. 

3. On April 15, 2025, the Supreme Court of British Columbia in Bankruptcy and Insolvency (the 

“Court”) granted an order (the “DIP Order”) approving, among other things: 

(a) the terms of a $1.0 million interim senior secured financing facility (the “DIP Facility”) 

provided by 1001199137 Ontario Limited (the “DIP Lender”) pursuant to a DIP Facility 

term sheet dated April 7, 2025 (the “DIP Term Sheet”);  

(b) a super-priority charge over the assets of the Company as security for the professional fees 

and disbursements of counsel to the Company, the Proposal Trustee and counsel to the 

Proposal Trustee in an amount not to exceed an aggregate amount of $150,000 (the 

“Administration Charge”); and 

(c) a priority charge, subordinate to the Administration Charge, over all of the assets of the 

Company granted in favour of the DIP Lender to secure all advances under the DIP Facility 

pursuant to the DIP Term Sheet to a maximum amount of $1.0 million plus interest, fees and 

costs. 

4. On May 7, 2025, the Court granted an order (the “SISP Order”) approving, among other things: 

(a) the sale transaction contemplated under the asset purchase agreement dated April 29, 2025 

(the “Stalking Horse APA”) entered into between Ecoation, as vendor, and 1001199137 

Ontario Limited (the “Stalking Horse Bidder”), as purchaser, solely for the purpose of 

acting as the stalking horse offer in the proposed sale solicitation process (the “Sale 

Process”); 
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(b) the Sale Process and a description of the bidding procedures (the “Bidding Procedures”) to 

be used in connection therewith, and authorizing and directing the Proposal Trustee, in 

consultation with the Company and its advisors, to implement same; 

(c) the proposed key employee retention plan (the “KERP”) to be extended by Ecoation to 

certain critical operational employees and contractors (the “Ecoation Personnel”) and a 

charge over the assets of the Company for the benefit of the Ecoation Personnel to secure 

the payments thereunder; and 

(d) an extension of the time for the Company to file a proposal pursuant to section 50.4(9) of the 

BIA to and including June 22, 2025. 

5. On June 12, 2025, the Court granted an order (the “July 22 Extension Order”) approving an 

extension of the time for the Company to file a proposal pursuant to section 50.4(9) of the BIA to 

and including July 22, 2025.  

6. On July 4, 2025, the Court granted an order (the “Sale Approval Order”) approving, among other 

things: 

(a) the proposed transaction (the “Transaction”) between Ecoation and Plant Products Inc. (the 

“Purchaser”), as assignee of the Stalking Horse Bidder, for the sale of the Purchased Assets 

as outlined in the Stalking Horse APA (the “APA”); 

(b) authorizing and directing the Company to execute such documents and take such additional 

steps as are necessary to complete the Transaction to the Purchaser; and 

(c) vesting in the Purchaser, as at closing, all of Ecoation’s right, title, and interest, if any, in 

and to all of the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all liens, charges, security interests and 

other encumbrances, other than Excluded Assets as identified in the APA. 

7. On July 4, 2025, the Court also granted an order (the “August 15 Extension Order”) approving an 

extension of the time for the Company to file a proposal pursuant to section 50.4 (9) of the BIA to 

and including August 15, 2025. 

8. On July 16, 2025, counsel to the Purchaser and Ecoation each delivered written notice to the 

Proposal Trustee confirming that all conditions to closing under the APA had been satisfied or 

waived. Accordingly, the Transaction closed on that date upon delivery of the Proposal Trustee’s 
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closing certificate, a copy of which was filed with the Court and served on the service list in these 

proceedings on July 17, 2025.  

9. On July 17, 2025, Ecoation formally changed its name from Ecoation Innovative Solutions Inc. to 

0876120 B.C. Ltd., as required under the APA. 0876120 B.C. Ltd. will hereinafter be referred to as 

Ecoation or the Company within this report.  

10. To date, the Proposal Trustee has filed four reports in respect of the Company’s NOI Proceedings. 

The first report dated April 11, 2025 in connection with the Company’s notice of application for the 

DIP Order, the second report dated May 2, 2025 in connection with the SISP Order, the third report 

dated June 10, 2025 in connection with the July 22 Extension Order, and the fourth report dated June 

30, 2025 (the “Fourth Report”) in connection with the Sale Approval Order and August 15 

Extension Order.  

11. Copies of the materials filed in these NOI Proceedings are available on the Proposal Trustee’s 

website for this case at: kpmg.com/ca/ecoation  (the “Case Website”). 

II.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 

12. The purpose of this report (the “Fifth Report”) is to provide the Court with information pertaining 

to: 

(a) an overview of the activities of the Proposal Trustee since the Fourth Report; 

(b) the Company’s actual receipts and disbursements for the period from June 22, 2025 to 

August 2, 2025 (the “Reporting Period”), including a comparison of actual to forecast 

results; 

(c) the Company’s cash flow projections (the “Revised Cash Flow Forecast”) for the period 

from August 3, 2025 to and including October 4, 2025 (the “Forecast Period”); 

(d) an extension of the time for the Company to file a proposal to September 29, 2025 (the 

“Fourth Extension”);  

(e) the results of the marketing efforts of the Excluded Assets, as defined in the APA, including 

the two (2) transactions that resulted therefrom: 
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(i) a transaction (the “Bogaerts Transaction”) between Ecoation and Bogaerts GL North 

America Ltd. (“Bogaerts”) for the sale of right, title and interest in the physical 

components of the Excluded Assets (the “Physical ROYA Assets”) pursuant to a bill of 

sale dated July 24, 2025; and 

(ii) a transaction (the “Viscon Transaction”) between Ecoation and Viscon Group Holdings 

B.V (“Viscon”) for the sale of right, title and interest in select ROYA intellectual 

property (the “ROYA IP”) pursuant to an intellectual property assignment agreement 

dated July 31, 2025;  

(f) the proposed revisions to the previously approved KERP, including (i) to add the Missed 

Employee (as defined herein) to the KERP; and (ii) increase the KERP amount from 

$50,000 to $55,555 (collectively the “Revised KERP”); and  

(g) the recommendation by the Proposal Trustee that this Court grant an order (the “ROYA 

Asset Sale and KERP Order”): 

(i) approving the Bogaerts Transaction, and authorizing and directing the Company to 

execute such documents and take such additional steps as are necessary to complete the 

Bogaerts Transaction, and vesting in Bogaerts, as at closing, all of Ecoation’s right, title 

and interest in and to all of the Physical ROYA Assets; 

(ii) approving the Viscon Transaction, and authorizing and directing the Company to execute 

such documents and take such additional steps as are necessary to complete the Viscon 

Transaction, and vesting in Viscon, as at closing, all of Ecoation’s right, title and interest 

in and to all of the ROYA IP;  

(iii) approving the Revised KERP; and  

(iv) approving the Fourth Extension. 

III.  TERMS OF REFERENCE 

13. In preparing this Fifth Report, KPMG has relied on information and documents provided by the 

Company and its advisors, including unaudited financial information, the Company’s books and 

records, and discussions with the Company’s representatives and its legal counsel (collectively, the 

“Information”). In accordance with industry practice, except as otherwise described in the Fifth 
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Report, KPMG has reviewed the Information for reasonableness, internal consistency, and use in 

the context in which it was provided. However, KPMG has not audited or otherwise attempted to 

verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would comply with 

Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (“GAAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional 

Accountant of Canada Handbook and, as such, KPMG expresses no opinion or other form of 

assurance contemplated under GAAS in respect of the Information. 

14. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein are as defined in Affidavit #5 of Saber Miresmailli, 

sworn August 6, 2025 (the “Fifth Miresmailli Affidavit”) and filed in support of the Company’s 

application returnable August 6, 2025 (the “Application”). This Fifth Report should be read in 

conjunction with the Fifth Miresmailli Affidavit as certain information contained in the Fifth 

Miresmailli Affidavit has not been included herein in order to avoid unnecessary duplication. 

15. Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts noted herein are expressed in Canadian dollars. 

IV.  BACKGROUND 

Corporate Overview 

16. Ecoation was formed in 2010 under the laws of the Province of British Columbia. 

17. Ecoation is an industry-leading forecast platform for greenhouse growers. Through the real-time 

collection of data, Ecoation’s customers can assess risk and make informed decisions about their 

crops, supported by the findings of Ecoation’s expert agri-analysis team. Ecoation’s platform 

services include integrated pest management (IPM), yield assessment and harvest planning, crop 

quality check, remote consultation, 3D climate, task management, and remote viewing of crops. 

18. Ecoation sells both direct to customers and through its sales channel partners. The Company’s 

customers are located in Canada, the United States, Mexico, Europe, and Morocco. 

19. Following closing of the Transaction, the Company had no remaining employees and limited 

operations as the majority of its business and assets were sold to the Purchaser. 

Creditors 

20. The Company had total liabilities of approximately $3.4 million as at the Filing Date, primarily all 

of which was owed to His Majesty the King in Right of Canada, as represented by the Minister of 

Agriculture and Agri-Food, in respect of an unsecured loan advanced to Ecoation. 



  

7 

21. As noted in First Report, Ecoation has no material secured creditors. The Royal Bank of Canada 

(“RBC”) has a registered a security interest in the Company in the British Columbia Personal 

Property Registry, which the Proposal Trustee understands secures the outstanding balances under 

Ecoation’s credit cards with RBC. The outstanding balance as at the Filing Date was approximately 

$30k and that RBC was sent the prescribed notice to creditors of these NOI Proceedings. The the 

Company has no further credit facilities with RBC. As at June 27, 2025, the outstanding balance with 

RBC was approximately $55k, which amount has been reserved by RBC in the Company’s accounts.   

V.  ACTIVITIES OF THE PROPOSAL TRUSTEE 

22. To date, Ecoation has provided the Proposal Trustee with its full co-operation and unrestricted 

access to its books and records. The Proposal Trustee’s activities since the Fourth Report have 

included, among other things: 

(a) monitoring the Company’s receipts and disbursements and for the ongoing reporting of 

variances to the cash flow forecast for the period from June 22, 2025 to August 2, 2025 (the 

“Cash Flow”); 

(b) corresponding and communicating with the DIP Lender, in respect of the cash flow 

monitoring protocols and reporting implemented by the Proposal Trustee; 

(c) responding to calls and inquiries from the Company’s creditors and former employees in 

connection with these NOI Proceedings; 

(d) providing regular updates to Ecoation and their counsel in connection with the Sale Process; 

(e) corresponding and communicating with the Purchaser and its legal counsel as it related to 

closing agenda matters to close the Transaction; 

(f) corresponding and communicating with Ecoation and its counsel in connection with the 

Bogaerts Transaction and the Viscon Transaction; 

(g) reviewing the Company’s materials filed in connection with the Application; 

(h) attending to administrative matters, including maintaining the Case Website; and 

(i) preparing this Fifth Report. 
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VI. RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FROM JUNE 22, 2025 TO AUGUST 2, 2025

23. As noted, the Proposal Trustee implemented procedures for monitoring Ecoation’s receipts and

disbursements on a weekly basis, including a review of forecast to actual variance analyses as

compared to the Cash Flow.

24. Set out below is a summary of the actual to forecast results for the Reporting Period:

25. As reflected in the above summary table, the Company received cash receipts of $581k (compared to

forecasted receipts of $459k), a favourable variance of $123k over the Reporting Period, primarily

driven by (i) $74k in transfer taxes included in the Transaction proceeds (that were not previously

forecast and will be remitted to the relevant tax authorities), and (ii) $31k in account receivables

collections from Ecoation’s efforts to recover outstanding receivables prior to the closing of the

Transaction.

26. The Company incurred actual disbursements of $315k (compared to forecasted disbursements of

$607k), a favourable variance of $292k over the Reporting Period, primarily driven by the timing of

Ecoation Innovative Solutions Inc. (the "Company")
Receipts and Disbursements
For the Six Week Period Ending Aug 2, 2025
In $CAD

Reported Projected Variance
Receipts

Collections from product sales 93,964  63,000   30,964    
CAINN grant -  -    -     
SR&ED credit -  -    -     
Transaction proceeds 487,411   395,827    91,584    
Other 83   - 83 

Total Receipts 581,458   458,827    122,631     

Disbursements
Cost of sales 12,843  42,000   29,157    
Payroll & benefits 204,164   266,056    61,892    
Utilities 1,661    1,000  (661)  
Rent and property costs 5,000    5,325  325   
SG&A 14,214  25,375   11,161    
Professional fees 76,720  266,809    190,089     

Operating Disbursements 314,602   606,565    291,963     
Net Cash Flow 266,856   (147,738)   414,594     

Cash Balance
Opening cash balance (net of restrictions) 366,413   366,413    -     
Net cash flow 266,856   (147,738)   414,594     
FX adjustment 670    - 670 
DIP funding -  -    - 

Ending Cash Balance 633,939   218,675    415,264     
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payroll and professional fees. This resulted in the Company experiencing a net cash inflow of $267k, 

a favourable variance of $415k as compared to forecast over the Reporting Period. 

27. The Proposal Trustee is of the view that the Company is acting in a manner consistent with the Cash 

Flow and as at the date of this Fifth Report, there have been no material adverse changes to the 

Company’s operations since the Filing Date. 

VII.  THE PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS 

Background 

28. As described in greater detail in the Fourth Report, the purpose of Sale Process was to identify one 

or more purchasers for the Company’s business and/or assets, or a sale of all of the Company’s 

assets. This included both the Purchased Assets and Excluded Assets, as defined in the APA.  

29. At the Binding Offer Deadline, as defined in the Bidding Procedures, the Proposal Trustee received 

only one (1) bid (the “ROYA Bid”) from a party (the “ROYA Bidder”) interested in the “ROYA” 

technology assets, which were Excluded Assets under the APA (hereinafter referred to as the 

“ROYA Assets”). The ROYA Bid included a condition for a licensing arrangement with the 

Purchaser for use of certain technology included in the Purchased Assets. The Purchaser was not 

interested in pursuing a licensing arrangement with the ROYA Bidder. Following negotiations 

between the ROYA Bidder and the Proposal Trustee, Ecoation and the Proposal Trustee determined 

that the ROYA Bid was not compliant with the Sales Process and pursuing the ROYA Bid was not 

in the best interests of Ecoation or its stakeholders. The Proposal Trustee declined the ROYA Bid 

on behalf of Ecoation on June 16, 2025.  

30. The sale of the ROYA Assets represents the only viable alternative to a liquidation of the ROYA 

Assets to maximize value for Ecoation’s creditors through bankruptcy proceedings.  

31. The liquidation of ROYA Assets is expected to generate minimal proceeds considering the nature of 

the assets which primarily consists of used office furniture and fixtures, mechanical components and 

intellectual property. As such, following the rejection of the ROYA Bid and completion of the Sale 

Process, Ecoation, under the supervision of the Proposal Trustee, continued to respond to inbound 

inquiries received from interested parties for ROYA Assets in hopes to avoid a liquidation scenario 

and maximize value for creditors. These parties did not submit formal bids as part of the Sale Process 
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as the Sales Process had concluded and both parties are not direct competitors or strategic partners of 

the Company. For each party: 

(a) Bogaerts, a neighboring tenant in the Ontario office, expressed interest in acquiring the furniture. 

Additionally, Bogaerts was also the supplier of some components of the Physical ROYA Assets 

and sought to repurchase materials previously supplied to Ecoation; and  

(b) Following the Binding Offer Deadline, Viscon acquired a robotics company and entered the 

market as a new participant. In connection with this acquisition, Viscon expressed interest in 

purchasing specific ROYA IP.  

32. Following discussions with potential bidders of the ROYA Assets, Ecoation identified two (2) 

beneficial transactions: the Bogaerts Transaction and the Viscon Transaction. The key provisions and 

terms of the Bogaerts Transaction and the Viscon Transaction to be approved are described in greater 

detail in this section.  

Bogaerts Transaction 

33. The material terms of the Bogaerts Transaction and the closing of the Bogaerts Transaction are:  

(a) Purchaser: Bogaerts GL North America Ltd; 

(b) Purchase Price: $25,000 (plus HST in the amount of $3,250); 

(c) Purchased Assets: the Physical ROYA Assets on an “as is, where is” basis, with no warranty 

or condition as to the title, encumbrances, description, fitness for purpose, merchantability, 

marketability or otherwise concerning the purchased assets; and 

(d) Closing Date: immediately following approval by the Court. 

34. A copy of the bill of sale related to the Bogaerts Transaction is attached as Exhibit “B” to the Fifth 

Miresmailli Affidavit.   

Viscon Transaction 

35. The material terms of the Viscon Transaction and the closing of the Viscon Transaction are:  

(a) Purchaser: Viscon Group Holding B.V; 
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(b) Purchase Price: $20,000;  

(c) Purchased Assets: the ROYA IP, specifically patent number (i) US 11,867680 B2, (ii) CA 

2937574, and (iii) US 2021/0048822 A1, with no warranty or condition as to the title, status, 

validity or otherwise concerning the purchased assets; and 

(d) Closing Date: immediately following approval by the Court. 

36. A copy of the assignment agreement  to the Viscon Transaction is attached as Exhibit “B” to the Fifth 

Miresmailli Affidavit.   

VIII.  REVISED KERP 

37. On May 7, 2025, the Court approved the KERP as described in Part E of Affidavit #2 of Saber 

Miresmailli, sworn May 1, 2025 (the “Second Miresmailli Affidavit”).  

38. The KERP listed nine (9) Ecoation personnel who were critical to the success of the NOI Proceedings 

and implementation of the Sale Process and provided payment, to the maximum aggregate amount 

of $50,000, to be divided equally amongst the each Ecoation personnel who remained employed upon 

the closing of the Transaction.   

39. All nine (9) Ecoation personnel remained employed by Ecoation until the closing of the Transaction 

and are now eligible to receive a KERP payment in the amount of $5,555.  

40. One (1) Ecoation employee, Nicholas Rimmer (the “Missed Employee”), was inadvertently omitted 

from the list of Ecoation Personnel in the Second Miresmailli Affidavit and the KERP. The Missed 

Employee: 

(a) was Ecoation’s Senior Manager of Accounting and Finance; and  

(b) was critical to the success of the NOI Proceedings and the closing of the Transaction.   

41. Ecoation and the Proposal Trustee believe that the Missed Employee should have been included in 

the initial KERP. Ecoation and the Proposal Trustee believe the most fair and efficient way to address 

the omission of the Missed Employee is by: 

(a) adding the Missed Employee as an additional personnel entitled to KERP; 
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(b) increasing the maximum aggregate amount of KERP from $50,000 to $55,555 to ensure that 

none of the Ecoation Personnel listed in the Second Miresmailli Affidavit receive a lower KERP 

payment than anticipated under the terms of the SISP Order. 

IX.  REVISED CASH FLOW FORECAST 

42. The Company, in consultation with the Proposal Trustee, has prepared the Revised Cash Flow 

Forecast for the purpose of projecting its estimated liquidity needs during the Forecast Period. A copy 

of the Revised Cash Flow Forecast, notes and a report containing prescribed representations of the 

Company regarding the preparation of the Revised Cash Flow Forecast are attached hereto as 

Appendix “A”. 

43. The Revised Cash Flow Forecast assumes that the Company will not incur any post-transaction 

operating costs, except for outstanding invoices for services prior to the Transaction closing or costs 

associated with the wind-down of operations, including payment of the Revised KERP. 

44. The Revised Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared by the Company on a conservative basis using 

probable and hypothetical assumptions set out in the notes to the Revised Cash Flow Forecast. The 

Revised Cash Flow Forecast reflects the Company’s estimates of receipts on a weekly basis over the 

Forecast Period.  

45. The Proposal Trustee’s review of the Revised Cash Flow Forecast consisted of inquiries, analytical 

procedures and discussions related to Information supplied to it by the Company. Since the 

hypothetical assumptions need not be supported, the Proposal Trustee’s procedures with respect to 

them were limited to evaluating whether they were consistent with the purpose of the Revised Cash 

Flow Forecast. The Proposal Trustee also reviewed the support provided by management of the 

Company for the probable and hypothetical assumptions, and the preparation and presentation of the 

Revised Cash Flow Forecast.  

46. Based on the Proposal Trustee’s review, nothing has come to its attention that causes it to believe 

that, in any material respects: (a) the hypothetical assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of 

the Revised Cash Flow Forecast; (b) as at the date of this Fifth Report, the probable assumptions 

developed by the Company are not suitably supported and consistent with the restructuring plan of 

the Company or do not provide a reasonable basis for the Revised Cash Flow Forecast, given the 

hypothetical assumptions; or (c) the Revised Cash Flow Forecast does not reflect the probable and 

hypothetical assumptions.  
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47. As at the date of the Fifth Report, the Company has approximately $634k of cash on hand. The 

Revised Cash Flow Forecast projects that the Company will generate cash receipts of $48k (primarily 

from the closing of the Bogaerts Transaction and the Viscon Transaction) and have cash 

disbursements of approximately $329k during the Forecast Period. Cash disbursements are primarily 

related to professional fees.  

48. The Proposal Trustee notes that the Revised Cash Flow Forecasted has been prepared solely for the 

purpose described above, and readers are cautioned that it may not be appropriate for any other 

purposes.  

X.  COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION 

49. The Company is seeking a 45-day extension of the time to file a proposal to September 29, 2025 to 

permit the Company and the Proposal Trustee time to close the Bogaerts Transaction and Viscon 

Transaction and consider options with respect to pursuing a viable proposal to Ecoation’s creditors.  

50. The Proposal Trustee supports the Company’s request for the Fourth Extension for the following 

reasons:  

(a) the Company is acting in good faith and with due diligence in taking steps to maximize value 

on the Company;  

(b) it is the Proposal Trustee’s view that an extension will not prejudice or adversely affect any 

group of creditors;  

(c) the Revised Cash Flow Forecast indicates that the Company is forecasted to have sufficient 

liquidity to continue to fund operations through the requested extension period ending 

September 29, 2025.  

51. In the Proposal Trustee’s view, the Company’s request for the Fourth Extension is appropriate in the 

circumstances, as the Fourth Extension request properly reflects the timeframe by which the 

Company and the Proposal Trustee will be able to close the Bogaerts Transaction and Viscon 

Transaction and look to negotiate a viable proposal to the creditors as an alternative to a deemed 

bankruptcy of the Company. 
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